MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

NEW CONGREGATIONAL MEETING HOUSE IN SACO.

May hold estate to the amount of \$100,000.

Duties and re-

quirements.

poration may build mills on the same for the purpose of manufacturing plaster of paris, and flour, meal or other articles in the Town of Perry, purchase and hold any real and personal estate, necessary to prosecute the business of said Corporation, to the value of one hundred thousand dollars, and to give, grant, bargain and sell the same, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, and also to an Act concerning Corporations, passed February sixteenth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

first meeting.

Be it further enacted, That Mark Leighton and Manner of calling Aaron Frost may call the first meeting of said Corporation at such time and place as they may direct by giving fourteen days notice to their associates of such time and place.

Chapter 94.

AN ACT granting additional powers to the Proprietors of the New Congregational Meeting House in Saco.

Approved March 9, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That said Proprietors being a Corporation established by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts by an Act passed in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eight, entitled "an Act declaring and confirming the incorporation of the proprietors of the new Meeting House in Saco" shall have power to make a new valuation or valuations of the pews in said meeting house, whenever said Corporation shall so determine at any legal meeting thereof, notice of such intention having been given by an article in the warrant calling said meeting. And the assessments and taxes made afterwards on the pews of said meeting house, in pursuance of the power given them by said Act, shall be made according to the

Proprietors to have power to make new valuation of the pews,

last new valuation of said pews; Provided however, that Proviso. valuations shall not be made oftener than once in five years.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That such new valuations shall be made in such manner, as said Proprietors at any legal meeting, called as aforesaid, shall by their vote direct.

Chapter 95.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor Mill and Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 9, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That William Phipps, Persons incorpo-Franklin Greene Jun., Elias Keyes Luther Faulkner, Parker H. Pierce, Joshua Crane, Edward Smith, William Hales, George Morey, Homer and Palmer, L. H. Osgood, Isaac Jackson, Samuel R. Allen, Thomas R. Sewall, William P. Parrott, Z. B. Adams, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are established a corporation by the name of the Bangor Mill and Manufacturing Corporate name. Company, for the purpose of Manufacturing lumber, cotton, wool, iron, and steel, with power by that name to sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits at law, have and use a common seal to be altered by them at pleasure, to make any by-laws for the management of their concerns not repugnant to the laws of this State, and generally to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to like Corporations, subject to the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State, defining the powers and duties of Corporations, and also to "An Act concerning Corporations," passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Company may May hold estate hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding ood dollars. two hundred and fifty thousand dollars.